
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622424 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the public minutes of the meeting held 15 July 2024.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Annual Report 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 34) 
 
To present the Annual Report of the Council for Cabinet to note the achievements 
made in delivering the Council's corporate priorities in 2023/24. 
 

6   Review of Fixed Penalty Notice fine levels for Environmental Crime Offences (Pages 
35 - 48) 
 
The report provides information about the new Environmental Offences (Fixed 
Penalties) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2023 and sets out an option for 

Public Document Pack



increasing Fixed Penalty Notice fines for enviro-crime offences as permitted by these 
Regulations.  
 

7   Proposed increase to current Hackney Carriage Vehicle - Table of Maximum Fares 
(Pages 49 - 62) 
 
To review and adopt the proposed increase of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Table of 
Fares.  
 

8   Emergency Interim Accommodation Procurement for local homelessness (Pages 63 - 
74) 
 
For Cabinet to approve the outcome of the procurement process in relation to 
Emergency Interim Accommodation for local homelessness.  
 

9   Wisbech High Street Update (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
To provide Cabinet with a monthly update regarding ongoing construction work at 24 
High Street, and progress regarding the options for 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.  
 

10   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 79 - 80) 
 
For information purposes. 
 

11   Purchase of a property Portfolio in Fenland as a commercial investment (with 
confidential appendices) (Pages 81 - 98) 
 
This report updates members on the proposed acquisition of residential property 
which, if acquired, will assist Fenland District Council both in terms of supporting 
objectives from a housing duties and commercial investment perspective.  
 
(Schedules 3 and 4 to this report comprise exempt information – to exclude the 
public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for the 
following proposition to be moved and adopted: “that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) as indicated.” 
 

12   Future Space Requirements - Accommodation Review (with confidential appendix) 
(Pages 99 - 238) 
 
For Cabinet to consider the Outline Business Case (OBC) in respect of the Corporate 
Accommodation Review and agree a singular preferred option to progress through to 
the development of a Full Business Case (FBC).  
 
(The Appendix to this report comprises exempt information – to exclude the public 
(including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for the following 
proposition to be moved and adopted: “that the public be excluded from the meeting 
for Items which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 



amended) as indicated.” 
 
 

13   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as indicated." 
 

14   Options for the Renewal of a Lease of Operational Land in March - CONFIDENTIAL 
(Pages 239 - 300) 
 
This paper seeks to update Cabinet on the status of options.   
 

15   Confidential Minutes (Pages 301 - 304) 
 
To confirm the confidential minutes of the meeting held 15 July 2024.  
 

Friday, 20 September 2024 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 15 JULY 2024 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor 
P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
 
CAB1/24 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 20 May 2024 were agreed and signed.  
 
CAB2/24 COUNCIL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Council Revenue and Capital Outturn 2023/24 report presented by 
Councillor Boden. 
 
Councillor Mrs French thanked both Councillor Boden and officers for the work they had done. 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Mrs French but stated that much of the work was undertaken 
by the officers and he gave his thanks to the Finance Team for the report which, as ever, had been 
produced professionally and very clearly.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED that: 
 
(i) The Outturn for the Council’s General Fund services in 2023/24, as detailed at 

Appendix A and Section 2 of the report, be noted and that Members note the transfer 
of the deficit to the Budget Equalisation Reserve; 

(ii) The reasons for the variations from revised estimate be noted; 
(iii) The current position on the Cambridgeshire Horizons Reserve, as detailed in Section 

3 of this report be noted; 
(iv) The proposed Capital Funding schedule for 2023/24 at Appendix B(i) be approved.   
 
CAB3/24 INVESTMENT BOARD UPDATE AND REVIEW OF THE COMMERCIAL AND 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

Members considered the Investment Board update and review of the Commercial and Investment 
Strategy report presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Councillor Boden stated that due to commercial confidentiality he could not provide too much 
detail, but Fenland Future Ltd is likely to shortly instruct their development partners to commence 
The Elm’s full planning application and starting the full planning application process for at least 
Phase 1 of the Nene Waterfront.  
 
Councillor Tierney said that some people may find the work of the Investment Board slow and 
methodical but that is an asset. The decisions being taken are sensible, at the correct pace and 
the correct level of risk. This is ultimately public money and public investment.  
 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Tierney saying that some councils have put themselves in a 
terrible financial position by overstretching themselves. When it comes to outside commercial 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



investments, Councillor Boden has received 72 propositions and ended up with one through being 
cautious.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and AGREED to note the 
report of the Investment Board and to note the ongoing review of the current Commercial 
and Investment Strategy as determined by the constitution and delegated to the S151 
officer for tabling at a future meeting.  
 
CAB4/24 PRODUCTIVITY PLANS 

 
Members considered the Productivity Plan report presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and AGREED to approve 
the FDC Productivit
[...]
illor Mrs French asked if the Fenland Twinning Association had now folded. Councillor 
Miscandlon responded that unfortunately the FTA had ceased as principal members were in ill 
health and felt they could no longer continue, combined with no new members coming forward. 
However, it could potentially restart should there be interest in the future. Councillor Tierney 
suggested that this is a sign of the times, twinning associations are becoming outdated with the 
advent of social media and many twinning associations are in a similar situation.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED: 
 
(i) the appointments set out at revised Appendix A of the report, along with proposed 

additional changes to the revised Appendix A as read out in the meeting as follows: 
 
Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Board – Cllr Nawaz substantive member rather 
than Cllr Wallwork, and 
 
Combined Authority Environment and Sustainable Communities – Cllr Tierney 
substantive member, with substitute being Cllr Mrs Laws.  
 

(ii) to note where requirements to provide representatives to outside bodies cannot 
currently be fulfilled. 

(iii) To delegate to the Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and Group Leaders, the addition or deletion of outside bodies 
as the need arises during the municipal year and appointment of members to 
vacancies on outside bodies during the municipal year.  

(iv) To provide a steer as to who can represent FDC on Outside Bodies.  
 
CAB8/24 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street update report presented by Councillor Seaton.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to note 
the monthly update relating to the works at 24 and 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.   
 
CAB9/24 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden advised that a special Cabinet meeting may need to be held in August as a 
matter of urgency, otherwise the draft Forward Plan was noted for information. 
 
CAB10/24 OPTIONS FOR THE RENEWAL OF A LEASE OF OPERATIONAL LAND IN 

WISBECH (CONFIDENTIAL REPORT) 
 

Officers considered the confidential Options for the Renewal of a Lease of Operational Land in 
Wisbech report presented by Councillor Mrs French.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Boden and AGREED to the 
revised recommendation in the confidential report.  
 
(Members resolved to exclude the public for this item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972). 
 
 
 
 
2.48 pm                     Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cover sheet: 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To present the Annual Report of the Council for Cabinet to note the 

achievements made in delivering the Council's corporate priorities in 2023/24. 
 

2 Key Issues 
2.1 The Annual Report of the Council 2023/24 sets out the Council’s performance 

over the last year, linking to the priorities detailed in our Business Plan. These 
priorities are designed to deliver outcomes that improve the quality of life for 
Fenland residents and are listed under the key headings of Communities, 
Environment, Economy and Quality Organisation.  

2.2 The achievements outlined in the Annual Report are not exhaustive but reflect 
some of our successful projects over the last year. Notable examples are 
given of how we have worked closely with the community and partners to 
tackle important local issues in a collaborative and efficient way. 

2.3 Like other local authorities, Fenland District Council faces significant financial 
challenges and increased demand upon services. Nevertheless, we continue 
to provide high quality services whilst keeping our budget balanced.  

2.4 Our Cabinet members have also committed to building on the success of the 
transformation agen
[...]
re financially efficient way. 

2.4 When financially assessing both the shorter term commercial investment of the 
existing rented flats and the potential additional financial benefits from the 
house conversion to help meet housing statutory objectives in a more cost-
effective way it is assessed as a suitable property to purchase as a commercial 
asset.  

2.5 The financial assessment is set out in a confidential schedule 3. 
 
2.6 The legal implications for this proposal are set out in confidential schedule 4. 
 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11



 
69573837v1 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Members are recommended to review the report in particular the financial and 
 legal implications as set out in confidential schedules 3 and 4 and: 

a) Authorise officers to purchase through the Council’s section 151 Officer the 
portfolio of property available at Meadowcourt Elm in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance (The Leader) and Housing and following 
satisfactory due diligence procedures. 
 

b) Authorise officers to proceed with a planning application for the conversion 
of the main house to provide additional accommodation as detailed herein 
with costs to be approved in advance in consultation with the S151 officer 
and portfolio Holder for Finance (The Leader). 

 
Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/19AUG24/01 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr C. Boden Leader , Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Investment Board Chairman 
Cllr S. Tierney , Investment Board 
Cllr I Benney, Investment Board 
Cllr S. Hoy - Portfolio Holder Housing and Licensing 
 

Report Originator(s) Mark Greenwood – Head of Property, Assets and Major 
Projects 
Dan Horn – Assistant Director 

Contact Officer(s) Mark Greenwood – As above 
Dan Horn – As above 
Peter Catchpole – S151 Officer and Corporate Director 
Carol Pilson – Corporate Director 

Background Papers Commercial Investment Strategy 

 
  

Page 82



 
69573837v1 

4 REASON FOR EXEMPTION 
4.1 Schedule 3 and 4 of
[...]
port, entitled, The Financial Case. These values are as per Carter Jonas 
appraisal Q4 2023 and are uninflated and undiscounted.  

 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Members are asked the following: 

• Note the content of the OBC. 
• Agree to take forward the Option 1B iii or 1B iv   in accordance with the 

recommendation from the Member led Accommodation Review Steering 
Group 

• Progress to develop a Full Business Case (FBC) in respect of either Option 
1B iii or iB iv  

• Delegate to the Leader of the Council and the Member Accommodation 
Review Steering Group in consultation with key officer(s) to decide which of 
the two agreed options to progress to FBC based on financial figures that 
are awaited.   

• Delegate to The Corporate Director and S151 Officer in conjunction with 
Assistant Director and Head of Property to enter into negotiations in respect 
potential lease costs and terms in addition to the potential purchased costs 
and associated terms. 

• Delegate to The Corporate Director and S151 Officer in conjunction with 
The Leader of the Council the decision to award the development of the 
FBC to an external specialist consultant  

• Delegate to The Corporate Director and S151 Officer in conjunction with the 
Leader of the Council the decision to agree the funding to support the 
appointment of an external specialist consultant to develop the FBC in 
respect of the preferred option arising from the OBC.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 101



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference Accommodation Review - KEY/17MAY23/01 

 
Portfolio Holder(s)/ 
The Member Steering 
Group 

Cllr Benney 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Mrs Davis 
Cllr Mrs French 
Cllr Tierney 

Report Originator(s) Anna Goodall –  Assistant Director 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director 
Anna Goodall – Acting Assistant Director 
 

Background Papers Proposed Operating Model Report (Cabinet March 23) 
Exempt Accommodation Review Report (Cabinet 
September 2
[...]
cement 2024.2025

	7 Proposed increase to current Hackney Carriage Vehicle - Table of Maximum Fares
	Draft Cabinet Report - 30 Sept 2024
	APPENDIX A - Proposed New Tariff
	APPENDIX B - Option recommended by Licensing Committee
	APPENDIX C - Responses following recommended increase
	APPENDIX D - Current Table of Fares

	8 Emergency Interim Accommodation Procurement for local homelessness
	Cabinet Report Homelessness Accomodation tender
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 IMPLICATIONS
	5 SCHEDULES


	Appendix A EIA Emergency temporary accommodation August 2024

	9 Wisbech High Street Update
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendation
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS
	6 SCHEDULES

	10 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Purchase of a property Portfolio in Fenland as a commercial investment (with confidential appendices)
	Cabinet Report - Purchase of a property portfolio
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	4 REASON FOR EXEMPTION
	5 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	6 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	7 CONSULTATION
	8 IMPLICATIONS
	9 SCHEDULES


	Schedule 1 meadowcourt (Current Layout)
	Schedule 2 Meadowcourt Units (Proposed Layout)
	Confidential Schedule 3 FINAL
	Confidential Schedule 4 v2

	12 Future Space Requirements - Accommodation Review (with confidential appendix)
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	Accommodation Review - KEY/17MAY23/01
	1 Reasons for Exemption
	FINAL DRAFT - OBC Report May 2024 (Combined)

	14 Options for the Renewal of a Lease of Operational Land in March - CONFIDENTIAL
	15 Confidential Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor 
P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES:   
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:   
 
CAB11/24 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The public minutes of the meeting held 15 July 2024 were agreed and signed.  
 
CAB12/24 ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Annual Report of the Council 2023/24 presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to 
approve the Annual Report of the Council 2023/24.  
 
CAB13/24 REVIEW OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FINE LEVELS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 

CRIME OFFENCES 
 

Members considered the Review of Fixed Penalty Notice Fine Levels for Environmental Crime 
Offences report presented by Councillor Murphy. 
 
Members commented as follows:  
 

• Councillor Seaton said although he fully supports the proposal, he does not think the new fine 
is enough to deter fly tipping.  

• Councillor Mrs French said that she also supports the proposal but agreed with Councillor 
Seaton that the fine should be greater. 

• Councillor Miscandlon commented that whilst he agrees with the proposal, he also thinks the 
fine should be higher although he accepts it cannot be changed currently.  

• Councillor Tierney said that he supports the proposal but the public wants to see strong action 
from the Council so there must be a proper deterrent. He is in support of higher fines, and they 
should be increased going forward.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to 
approve the proposed changes in fine levels as enabled by the Environmental Offences 
Regulations.  
 
CAB14/24 PROPOSED INCREASE TO CURRENT HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE - TABLE 

OF MAXIMUM FARES 
 

Members considered the Proposed Increase to Current Hackney Carriage Vehicle - Table of 
Maximum Fares report presented by Councillor Hoy. 



 
Councillor Boden said members would note the recommendations within the report stated that 
Council is being recommended to approve the proposals within Appendix A, however, for the 
avoidance of doubt, this recommendation should read that Cabinet approve the proposals. Quoting 
relevant paragraphs within the constitution, Councillor Boden requested that the recommendation 
therefore be amended so the word ‘Council’ is replaced with the word ‘Cabinet’.  Members 
approved the recommendation. 
 
Councillor Hoy said that along with the published report, members had been tabled some items. 
One was a letter that she presumed had been duplicated and circulated as multiple copies had 
been received signed by residents. Also, there was a similar letter from hackney carriage drivers 
and a written statement from Councillor Patrick. Councillor Hoy said that because the additional 
information had been received less than an hour ago, she felt compelled to address the issue of 
process.  
 
Councillor Hoy pointed out the report recommendations were agreed at Licensing Committee, 
where Councillor Patrick’s group are represented under political proportionality and had agreed 
with Conservative members on the recommendations. It was a shame that any concerns with the 
report were not raised by members of his group at that time, neither was she contacted directly by 
Councillor Patrick or any taxi drivers to make their complaints about the increase.    
 
Councillor Hoy advised that it was the taxi trade themselves that requested the rise and Councillor 
Patrick also put in a proposal for a rise. In his proposal, she recalls he wanted the flag to go from 
£4 to £5, a 25% increase, whereas Licensing Committee’s proposal of £4 to £4.40 was cheaper. 
She said that this leaves Cabinet in a bizarre situation where they have a request for a fee 
increase asked for by the taxi trade, which Councillor Patrick fed into whilst also requesting an 
increase, and now he is saying he does not want an increase.  
 
Councillor Hoy pointed out that she is not a taxi driver, and she rarely uses them because if she 
needs one it tends to be in an evening when there are none available. The drivers she has spoken 
to suggest that one of the many reasons that people are not joining the trade is because it is too 
costly for them; this is something she understands as what driver would want to leave their home 
on a Friday evening for the sake of a £4.60 fare for example? She can understand the logic of 
increasing the fares to allow for that, but it must be remembered that Fenland District Council are 
not increasing the fares, they are increasing the maximum amount that can be charged by taxi 
drivers. When people are saying that this Council is increasing the fares, this is being done to 
make a political point and to try and stir up ammunition, therefore she would like to talk through the 
tabled items. 
 
Councillor Hoy firstly addressed the generic letter from taxi-using members of the public. She said 
that nowhere in that letter does it mention that the increase is the maximum amount the driver 
could charge and would be allowed to charge. It is very carefully worded to make it seem like 
Fenland District Council will put those taxi fares up and the driver has no choice. Furthermore, 
there has been no time to verify the addresses having only received the letters in the last hour, but 
she had noted one contains a Norfolk address so is not from a Fenland resident.   
 
Councillor Hoy then addressed the generic letter from hackney carriage drivers, saying the issue 
with this letter is that it mentions a rate per mile of £3.30 being an increase of 50% per mile. That 
has been an incorrect calculation used by Councillor Patrick many times online and on social 
media and now in this letter. A two-mile journey is 20% extra; it would have to be a journey of over 
30 miles to be paying 50% more. Whilst people are being given incorrect information, 
scaremongering such as this letter will continue to put people off using taxis. Councillor Hoy 
continued that the letter goes on to say that “While it may be argued that the fare is the maximum 
that can be charged it would only need a small handful of drivers to charge the full amount to 
seriously damage the trade and put drivers out of work”. Councillor Hoy stated that she believed 



the real issue here is that of an anti-competitive nature. She understood that if the increase is 
allowed, some drivers will want to increase their fares but will have to hold them down to remain 
competitive. It is human nature to want to protect your job, but she asked how does that impact 
Fenland residents if they cannot get taxis and what happens when those drivers retire and leave 
the trade?  
 
Finally, Councillor Hoy referred to the letter from Councillor Patrick where he said he had spoken 
to many service users and over 90% were against the rise in the tariff being considered. She 
asked 90% of how many people? Who did he ask? How many did he ask? Furthermore, the letter 
said that the Licensing Portfolio Holder has limited experience of the trade. Councillor Hoy said 
that if she was a taxi driver, then as the Portfolio Holder she would not be able to propose the 
paper anyway because she would have a disclosable pecuniary interest. For this reason, there can 
never be a Licensing Portfolio Holder that is a taxi driver setting fares.  
 
Councillor Hoy wanted to make it clear that she is on the drivers’ side but is also on the residents’ 
side. She added that to a degree it does not matter how much the taxi fee is if there are no taxis 
available; it is important to get this right and therefore she would like to defer the report to the next 
Cabinet meeting so that she can personally consult with the hackney carriage drivers with correct 
information.   
 
Councillor Hoy therefore formally proposed that this item be deferred to the next meeting of 
Cabinet. Before that meeting she will work with officers to provide a letter where she can consult 
directly with the hackney carriage drivers. 
 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Hoy but suggested that, in case this process takes longer 
than expected, the proposal be changed that it be deferred to a future meeting of Cabinet if it is not 
possible to bring it back to the next one. Councillor Hoy agreed with the proposed change which 
was seconded by Councillor Miscandlon.    
 
Councillor Boden said members will now have seen three tabled emails and three other 
documents as mentioned by Councillor Hoy. The documents are copies of almost 100 additional 
submissions presented by Councillor Patrick, along with his statement, just prior to the 
commencement of Cabinet. These relate to the proposed decision, but they were received outside 
of the formal consultation period. A decision therefore needs to be made whether these documents 
should be accepted for consideration or rejected as out of time. Councillor Boden proposed that all 
the documents be accepted in the interests of complete openness in the decision-making process. 
Members agreed unanimously. 
 
Members commented as follows: 
 

• Councillor Tierney said when he first saw this issue addressed by Councillor Patrick in social 
media and the documents in front of Cabinet today, his initial thought was of disgust at what he 
thought to be outright lying. However, having had a chance to think about it, he wonders if 
Councillor Patrick simply does not understand how the system works despite having been both 
a district councillor and taxi driver for a long time, but it is certainly misleading to the public. It is 
a shame because a policy like this needs thoughtful decision making. He is on the side of the 
taxi drivers, who need to make a fair living, feed their families and pay their bills, and also that 
of the taxi users, some of whom are very vulnerable, and need to be able to get around. He 
would like to see the best outcome for all, for taxi drivers to be able to make a living but to be 
able to deliver the best price they can to people who need low prices in these times. However, 
when people are being told that Fenland District Council sets the tariff that is being charged per 
mile that is not true. Repeatedly in the letter in front of us that mistake is made; it is certainly 
very unclear, and in other statements made elsewhere it is also unclear. It is also clear from the 
letters from other people that they have mistook it, presumably because Councillor Patrick told 
them so. Fenland District Council sets the maximum fee above which no taxi driver is allowed 



to charge but below that the taxi drivers set the fee. He absolutely supports them setting the 
most reasonable fee they can afford; they should compete with one another as that is how 
healthy free markets work. They should do their best to deliver a fantastic service that’s 
affordable to people who need it. Most of them do, but it is a terrible shame that some of them 
are allowing themselves to be misled and that some members of the public are being scare 
mongered and told absolute nonsense because it is simply not true. It is not true that the 
Council sets the actual tariff that taxi drivers charge; the taxi drivers set that, and he fully 
encourages them to set the best price that they can. That said he does not mind the outcome; if 
the taxi drivers were all to say they do not want any rise in the maximum tariff, then do not have 
it. If it does not encourage new drivers, if drivers cannot afford to pay their bills then blame 
Councillor Patrick. Councillor Tierney said he would personally prefer if the Council had no say 
in the maximum tariff at all, in a free-market drivers should set their maximum tariff and if too 
expensive they will be out of business because that is how markets work. He added that he 
found it awful that incorrect information has been given out to score cheap political points.   

• Councillor Mrs French agreed that the item should be deferred in the interests of transparency 
and to be fair to both users and taxi drivers.  

 
AGREED that the Proposed Increase to Current Hackney Carriage Vehicle - Table of 
Maximum Fares report be deferred and that the matter be considered at a future meeting of 
Cabinet.  
 
CAB15/24 EMERGENCY INTERIM ACCOMMODATION PROCUREMENT FOR LOCAL 

HOMELESSNESS 
 

Members considered the Emergency Interim Accommodation Procurement for Local 
Homelessness report presented by Councillor Hoy.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said she agreed with the report but requested  Councillor Hoy investigate 
the number of vacant properties owned by social landlords, as some have been empty for over a 
year. Councillor Hoy agreed, adding that although discussions were ongoing between officers and 
registered providers, much of the delay has been caused by housing associations reviewing the 
condition of their housing stock for damp and mould which has slowed down the process.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Hoy, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to approve 
accepting 9 companies for the provision of emergency interim accommodation to place 
homeless households.  
 
CAB16/24 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street Update report presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Tierney and AGREED to note the 
monthly update relating to the works at 24 and 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.  
 
CAB17/24 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Members noted the draft 6-month Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 
CAB18/24 PURCHASE OF A PROPERTY PORTFOLIO IN FENLAND AS A COMMERCIAL 

INVESTMENT (WITH CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES) 
 

Members considered the Purchase of a Property Portfolio in Fenland report presented by 
Councillor Boden. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Hoy and AGREED to review the 



report, particularly the financial and legal implications as set out in confidential schedules 3 
and 4 and: 
 
a) Authorise officers to purchase through the Council’s Section 151 Officer the portfolio of 

property available at Meadowcourt, Elm in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for 
Finance and Housing and following satisfactory due diligence procedures.  

b) Authorise officers to proceed with a planning application for the conversion of the main 
house to provide additional accommodation as detailed with costs to be approved in 
advance in consultation with the S151 Officer and Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

 
CAB19/24 FUTURE SPACE REQUIREMENTS - ACCOMMODATION REVIEW (WITH 

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX) 
 

Members considered the Future Space Requirements Accommodation Review report presented by 
Councillor Boden.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and AGREED to: 
 

• Note the content of the Outline Business Case. 

• Progress Option 1B iv and subject to that decision being taken, to authorise the 
development of a Full Business Case (FBC) in relation to that preferred option.  

• Delegate to the Corporate Director and S151 Officer in conjunction with the Leader of the 
Council the appointment of a consultant and associated allocation of funding necessary 
to complete the FBC.  

• Delegate to the Corporate Director and S151 Officer, in conjunction with the Assistant 
Director and Head of Property, authority to negotiate the terms and pricing of the 
purchase as required.   

 
(Members resolved to exclude the public from the discussion on this item of business on the 
grounds that the appendix to the report involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated).  
 
 
CAB20/24 OPTIONS FOR THE RENEWAL OF A LEASE OF OPERATIONAL LAND IN 

MARCH - CONFIDENTIAL 
 

Members considered the Options for the Renewal of a Lease of Operational Land in March 
confidential report presented by Councillor Mrs French.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Boden and AGREED to note 
the contents of the confidential report and authorise officers to act accordingly to the 
recommendations suggested.  
 
(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that the report involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as indicated).  
 
CAB21/24 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held 15 July 2024 were approved and signed.  
 
 
 



 
3.02 pm                     Chairman 


